In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, 
including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of sixty (60) months. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed seven million five hundred thousand dollars and zero cents ($7,500,000.00) (“Maximum 
Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State does not 
guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  Subject 
to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services

[...]

Any crime insurance policy shall have a limit not less than one million dollars 
($1,000,000) per claim and one million dollars ($1,000,000) in the 
aggregate.  Any crime insurance policy shall contain a Social Engineering Fraud 
Endorsement with a limit of not less than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000).  This insurance may be written on a claims-made basis, but in the 
event that coverage is cancelled or non-renewed, the Contractor shall purchase 
an extended reporting or “tail coverage” of at least two (2) years after the Term. 

D.33. Major Procurement Contract Sales and Use Tax.

[...]

of time and a service level within which a business process must be restored 
after a disaster (or disruption) in order to avoid unacceptable consequences 
associated with a break in business continuity: 8 hours 

(2) The Contractor and the Subcontractor(s) shall perform at least one Disaster 
Recovery Test every three hundred sixty-five (365) days. A “Disaster Recovery Test” 

shall mean the process of verifying the success of the restoration procedures that are 
executed after a critical IT failure or disruption occurs. The Disaster Recovery Test 
shall use actual State Data Sets that mirror production data, and success shall be